

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION REGION I 2100 RENAISSANCE BLVD. KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406-2713

July 11, 2018

Robert E. Hadra, Sr. Director of Mission Assurance Alliant Techsystems Operations, LLC Allegany Ballistics Laboratory 210 State Route 956 Rocket Center, West Virginia 26726

SUBJECT: ALLIANT TECHSYSTEMS OPERATIONS, LLC, APPROVAL OF INDIRECT TRANSFER OF CONTROL, MAIL CONTROL NO. 608605

Dear Mr. Hadra:

By the letters dated April 26, 2018, and June 20, 2018, Alliant Techsystems Operations, LLC informed the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) of an indirect transfer of control of the license and requested NRC's consent. On September 17, 2017, Orbital ATK, Inc., the parent company to Alliant Techsystems Operations, LLC, entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger with Northrop Grumman Corporation. On June 6, 2018, Orbital ATK, Inc. merged with and became a wholly owned subsidiary of Northrup Grumman Corporation and changed its name to Northrup Grumman Innovations Systems, Inc. After the merger, Alliant Techsystems Operations, LLC, continues to exist as a wholly owned subsidiary of Northrup Grumman Innovations Systems, Inc. After the merger will not result in any change to the licensee's name, location of use, materials, persons using licensed material, or persons responsible for radiation safety at the licensed facility. Thus, this was a request for post-hoc approval to transfer control. Alliant Techsystems Operations, LLC and Grumman Corporation did not comply with NRC regulations as they did not receive the NRC's prior written approval for this transfer of control as required by 10 CFR 40.46(a) and Section 184 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended.

Based on the above understandings, as more fully detailed in the enclosed NRC staff's Safety Evaluation Report, which documents the NRC staff's safety review of the indirect transfer of control, the NRC consents to the transfer. Future changes in the licensee's name, licensed use, licensed materials, licensed location, or persons responsible for licensed material require submission of a request to amend the license. NRC approval must be received prior to implementation of the proposed change. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Dennis Lawyer at 610-337-5366 or via electronic mail at dennis.lawyer@nrc.gov.

An environmental assessment for this action was not required, since this action is categorically excluded under 10 CFR 51.22(c)(21).

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter and its enclosure will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the NRC's document system (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web Site at: <u>http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html</u>.

R. Hadra

2

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

/ 1m m

Dennis R. Lawyer, Health Physicist Commercial, Industrial, R&D and Academic Branch Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Region I

License No. SUB-1440 Docket No. 04008850 Mail Control No. 608605

cc: Joshua C. Walbert, Radiation Safety Officer

Enclosure: Safety Evaluation Report Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Dennis R. Lawyer, Health Physicist Commercial, Industrial, R&D and Academic Branch Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Region I

License No. SUB-1440 Docket No. 04008850 Mail Control No. 608605

cc: Joshua C. Walbert, Radiation Safety Officer

Enclosure: Safety Evaluation Report

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\WBL Documents\WBL License Cover Letter\LSUB-1440.608605.docx [LAT to enter ADAMS Accession No.]

SUNSI Review Complete: DLawyer

After declaring this document "An Official Agency Record" it <u>will</u> be released to the Public. To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/o attach/encl "E" = Copy w/ attach/encl "N" = No copy

OFFICE	RI:DNMS	N	OGC	N	RI:DNMS	N	
NAME	DLawyer		E.Houseman NLO via email		DLawyer		
DATE	6/27/2018	-	7/11/2018		7/11/2018		

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY